
For requests for further information
Contact: Helen Davies
Tel: 01270 686705
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Audit and Governance Committee
Agenda

Date: Monday, 17th January, 2022
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

PLEASE NOTE –This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. It is 
advised that this only be removed when speaking at the meeting.

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Anyone attending is asked to undertake a lateral flow test on the 
day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. Please note that it 
can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a lateral flow test. If your test 
shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, and must follow the advice 
which can be found here: 
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

Public Document Pack

mailto:helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraphs 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 
Appendix on Public Speaking a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the 
public to put questions to the committee on any matter relating to this agenda. Each member 
of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, and the Chair will have 
discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days’ in advance of the meeting and should include the question with that 
notice.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021.

5. Action Tasks  (Pages 11 - 12)

To review the action tasks that emerged from the meeting on 25 November 2021.

6. Annual Audit Letter 2020/21 and Certification Report  (Pages 13 - 58)

Summary of the External Audit findings from the 2020/21 audit. The letter will also confirm the 
final audit fee.

7. Statement of Accounts 2021/22  (Pages 59 - 64)

To review and approve the Statement of Accounts 2021/22.

8. Annual Governance Statement - Progress Update  (Pages 65 - 104)

To review and approve the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21.

9. Hearing Sub Committee Findings  

This item has been deferred until the Audit and Governance Committee Meeting on 10 March 
2022.

10. Upheld Complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman  (Pages 105 - 116)

To consider the Decision Notices issues by the Local Government Ombudsman.

11. Covid-19 Update  (Pages 117 - 134)

To consider the most recent report on the Council’s response to Covid-19 as prepared and 
presented to the Council’s Corporate Policy Committee.



12. Update on the Local Ward budgets and 'Top Up' service pilot scheme  (Pages 
135 - 140)

To note the report and the intention to submit a further report, following a review of the pilot 
scheme later in 2022 and to identify any specific governance or assurance issues the 
Committee wish to review.

13. Work Programme  (Pages 141 - 148)

To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments.

a) Highways Funding  

To receive a verbal update.

b) Partnerships Governance  (Pages 149 - 154)

To consider the scope and phasing of the review of the governance and assurance 
arrangements for significant partnerships or collaborations, to be
completed by the end of quarter one of 2022/23.

14. Contract Procedure Rule Non-Adherences  (Pages 155 - 160)

To consider a report updating the Audit and Governance Committee on the number of cases 
where, and reasons why, procurement activity has required the use of waivers and/or non-
adherences (WARNs). The report covers cases from 1st September 2021 to the 30th 
November 2021. 

15. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public 
circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT

16. Waivers and Non-Adherences  (Pages 161 - 262)

To note the approved WARNs issued between 1 September 2021- 30 November 2021.

Membership:  Councillors R Bailey, C Bulman, B Evans, A Harewood, M Houston, 
D Marren (Vice-Chair), P Redstone, M Sewart and M Simon (Chair)



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Thursday, 25th November, 2021 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chair)

Councillors R Bailey, C Bulman, B Evans, A Harewood, M Houston, 
P Redstone, and M Sewart.

External Auditor
Mark Dalton, Mazars (via remote link)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk Management
Mike Todd, Acting Internal Audit Manager
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor David Marren.

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

35 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

Concerns were raised about public access to Council’s buildings, as at 
present reception staff were not always on duty to allow entry into a 
building.  It was agreed that the current situation would be clarified with the 
Facilities Team.  

36 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021 be approved 
as a correct record, subject to the inclusion in Minute 20 Covid-19 Update 
that the Committee recorded their thanks to the staff in Registration 
Services for their work during the pandemic.

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



37 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2020/21 AND CERTIFICATION REPORT 

Mark Dalton provided an update on the progress with the audit of the draft 
Statement of Accounts.  

It was reported that work was progressing well with the audit, which had 
been delayed due to the transition to the new financial system Unit 4 ERP 
in February 2021.

In order to comply with Account and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council
[...]
ther than being 
issued to local communities.    In response it was stated that the decision 
to include the New Homes Bonus funding in the MTFS overall balance 
position was taken by full Council and it was suggested that any proposals 
for this funding should be submitted via the Budget Consultation process 
which ran until 4 January 2022.

RESOLVED:

That the Strategic Risk Update for Quarters 1 and 2 2021/22 be received.

42 INTERNAL AUDIT 2021/22 PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Committee considered an update report on the work undertaken by 
Internal Audit between April and September 2021.

The report summarised the assurance work undertaken on the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2021/22  and provided a summary of the final reports 
issued, comparison of the Audit Plan and actual work undertaken, value of 
grant certification work, and set out the ongoing Internal Audit 
assignments.

In relation to the audit work on Section 106/CIL it was asked if the parish 
councils would be included in this work in relation to CIL, as if they had a 
Neighbourhood Plan would receive a % of money to spend in their area.  
In response it was confirmed that the audit would be looking at the 
Cheshire East Councils processes only.

In relation to staff vacancies in Internal Audit it was reported that two full 
time staff had been recruited on a temporary basis and one member of 
staff had returned from maternity leave.  

Reference was made to the audit work understand on schools and the 
council services offered to schools and it was proposed that briefing 
session be arranged on these matters.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the contents of the report.

Page 7



43 PROCUREMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 

The Committee considered the proposals for appointing the Council’s 
external auditors for the five-year period from 2023/24.

In 2017 the Council opted into the ‘appointing person’ national auditor 
appointment arrangements established by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) f
[...]
 last meeting.

It was proposed to avoid duplication o that the Finance Sub Committee 
would receive the Waivers as part of their responsibility for the 
procurement pipeline, and Audit and Governance Committee continue to 
receive the Non-Adherences for review.

Clarification was provided on the difference between waivers and non-
adherences.  Waivers were part of the procurement process and were pre-
approved variations from the Contract Procedural Rules.    Non-
adherences arose from instances where the Contract Procedural Rules 
have not been followed.

The Committee were concerned that the proposed change would remove 
their ability to see any trends and not be able to carry out the assurance 
role of the Committee.

It was proposed that the Committee continue to receive both the Waivers 
and Non-Adherences.

RESOLVED:  That the Committee 

1 notes the reasons for the 10 waivers approved between 1 April 
2021 and 31 August 2021.

2 notes that the Finance Sub Committee will review Waivers as part 
of their responsibility for the pipeline of procurement activity.

3 confirms that the Audit and Governance Committee will continue to 
receive both the Waivers and Non-Adherences

4 confirms that the Audit and Governance Committee will continue to 
receive an oversight report of all WARNs.

46 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest 
would not be served in publishing the served in publishing the information.

Page 9



47 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULE NON-ADHERENCES 

The Committee considered the WARNs.

RESOLVED:

That the WARNs be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.39 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chair)


[...]
 had passed since the 
modules had been uploaded, a check was to 
be made on their relevance.

10 Internal Audit Progress 
Report

Briefing session to be arranged for the 
Committee on the Provision of Services to 
Schools.

12 Work Programme Items listed in the 30 September meeting to 
be added to the Work Programme.

Work to commence on the scoping reports 
for the items Highways Funding and 
Partnership Governance

The items have been added to the programme.

P
age 12



OFFICIAL

Audit and Governance Committee

Date of Meeting: 17th January 2022

Report Title: Audit Completion Report 2020/21

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance & Customer 
Services

Report Reference No: AG/1/21-22

Ward(s) Affected: All

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. The Audit Completion Report summarises the findings from the 2020/21 
Audit and will be presented to the Committee by Mazars, the Council’s 
external auditors.  This report contributes to the Council’s strategic objective 
of being an open and enabling organisation.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The Audit Completion Report identifies the key issues that have been 
considered by Mazars before issuing their opinion on the Council’s financial 
statements.

3. Recommendations

3.1. That members receive the Audit Completion Report for the year ending 31st 
March 2021.

4. Reasons for Recommendations

4.1. The appointed auditors are required to report to those charged with 
governance.  The Audit Completion Report presents the findings, 
conclusions and recommendations from audit work undertaken relating to the 
financial year 2020/21.

5. Other Options Considered

5.1. Not applicable.

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL

6. Background

6.1. The auditors are responsible for giving an opinion on:

 Whether the accounts give a true and fair view of the financial position 
of the the Council and the Group as at 31st March 2021 and of the 
Council’s and the Group’s expenditure and income for the year then 
ended;

 Whether they have been p
[...]
clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

Mark Dalton, Director – Public Services
mark.dalton@mazars.co.uk

5th Floor

3 Wellington Place

Leeds

LS1 4AP

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Audit and Governance Committee

Date of Meeting: 17th January 2022

Report Title: Statement of Accounts 2020/21

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance & Customer 
Services

Report Reference No: AG/7/21-22

Ward(s) Affected: All

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. The 2020/21 Statement of Accounts provide information on the financial 
assets and transactions of the Cheshire East Group for the period 1st April 
2020 to 31st March 2021 and comparative data for the preceding year. The 
Group consists of Cheshire East Council and the companies that are either 
wholly or partly owned by the Council.  

1.2. This report contributes to the Council’s strategic objective of being an open 
and enabling organisation.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The draft Statement of Accounts was prepared and submitted for external 
audit on 20th September 2021.  The external audit of these Accounts is now 
complete and the external auditors, Mazars LLP, anticipate providing an 
unqualified opinion.

3. Recommendations

3.1. That the changes to the draft Accounts, in accordance with the Audit 
Completion Report, be noted.

3.2. That the Chairman of Audit and Governance Committee be given delegated 
authority to sign off the final Accounts on behalf of the Committee, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Customer Services.

Page 59 Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL

4. Reasons for Recommendations

4.1. To ensure compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and 
the Accounts and Audit (amendment) Regulations 2021.

5. Other Options Considered

5.1. Not applicable.

6. Background

6.1. The amendments reported in Section 6 of the Audit Completion Report have 
been reflected in the final Statement of Accou
[...]
nt 
activity has required the use of waivers and/or non-adherences (WARNs). The 
report covers cases from 1st September 2021 to the 30th November 2021. 

1.2.The approved WARNs are published retrospectively for information to the next 
appropriate Audit and Governance Committee. The total number of WARNs to 
be presented to the January Audit and Governance Committee is 17 
(consisting of 17 waivers).

1.3.All WARNs will be presented to the Audit and Governance Committee without 
any information redacted. However, they will be presented in Part 2 of the 
Committee as they may contain commercially sensitive information and/or 
Officer Details.

2. Recommendation/s

That the Audit and Governance Committee:

2.1. Notes the reason for 17 waivers approved between 1st September 2021 and 
30th November 2021 (27 in total in 2021/22).

2.2. Notes that the Finance Sub-Committee, on the 5th January 2022, has 
reviewed the Waivers for this period as part of their responsibility for the 
pipeline of procurement activity.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Audit and Governance Committee has an assurance role in overseeing 
governance arrangements within the Council. The Committee exercises this 
role in relation to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) by having 
oversight of the WARN process. The CPRs promote good procurement and 
commissioning practice, transparency, and clear public accountability.

Page 155 Agenda Item 14



3.2. In introducing the Committee system of governance, from May 2021, Council 
has allocated responsibility for the procurement pipeline to the Finance Sub-
Committee. As such that sub-committee will receive reports on procurement 
activity, such as contracts awarded, contracts to be advertised, waivers and 
processes for significant procurement decisions. 

3.3. WARNs cover Waivers which are pre-approved variations from the Contract 
Procedure Rules, and these form part of the procurement process. Non-
Adherence recognises instances where

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Monday, 17th January, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Simon (Chair) 
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Bailey, C Bulman, A Harewood, M Houston, P Redstone and 
M Sewart 
 
EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
Mark Dalton- Mazars (via Microsoft Teams) 
Muhammed Uzair Khan- Mazars (via Microsoft Teams) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Jane Burns- Executive Director of Corporate Services. 
David Brown- Director of Governance and Compliance and Monitoring Officer 
Alex Thompson- Director of Finance and Customer Services and Section 151 
Officer 
Andrew Ross- Director of Infrastructure and Highways 
Michael Todd- Acting Internal Audit Manager (via Microsoft Teams) 
Alan Ward- Complaints Officer (via Microsoft Teams) 
Lianne Halliday- Procurement Officer (via Microsoft Teams) 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer 

 
48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Byron Evans. 

 
49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor David Marren declared 
a pecuniary interest as a Director of Orbitas for item six and seven on the 
agenda.  Councillor Marren advised he would leave the meeting for both these 
items and not take part in any of the debate or vote. 
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Carol Bulman declared 
that as a Middlewich Town Councillor, complaints about the smells and odours 
from ANSA had been reported through to her, and she knew one of the 
complainants but this would not pre-determine her view in any way towards 
ANSA.   
 
 

 
50 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 



There were no members of the public present who wished to speak. 

 
51 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Councillor Patrick Redstone noted that on page seven, the paragraph before the 
resolution should read: 
 
Reference was made to the audit work undertaken in schools and the council 
services offered to schools and it was proposed that briefing session be arranged 
on these matters. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the paragraph amendment above, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 25 November 2021 be approved as a correct and accurate record. 

 
52 ACTION TASKS  

 
The Committee reviewed the action tasks from the previous meeting. 
 
There was some discussion that related to:  
 

 the detail on items purchased via purchase cards/credit cards above £500 
and this was satisfactorily resolved by the Director of Finance and 
Customer Services and Section 151 Officer; and 

 the accessibility of Council buildings for members of the public and the 
need for clear external messaging on doors to ensure the council is 
perceived as welcoming. 

 
In relation to item 10, the Internal Audit Progress Report, the action had been for 
a briefing session to be arranged for the Committee on the Provision of Services 
to Schools.  The Committee heard that this was planned ahead of the next 
meeting, or failing that, early in the new financial year. 
 

RESOLVED: 

That the item be received and noted. 

 
53 UPDATE ON THE LOCAL WARD BUDGETS AND 'TOP UP' SERVICE 

PILOT SCHEME  
 
Andrew Ross, Director of Infrastructure and Highways attended the meeting via 

Microsoft Teams to present an oral update to the Committee and answer any 

questions. 

The Committee heard that the Highways Local Ward Member Budget was 

established in June 2021, with an agreement to provide the Highways and 

Transport Committee with update report at an appropriate time, to include a full 

conclusion and any recommendations.  This report had now been received and 

debated at the Highways and Transport Committee and summarised a number of 

responses and funded schemes to date, there had been a number of issues with 

the scheme ranging from operational to limitations on how the budget could be 



spent and the level of funding involved.  A further report would be received by the 

Highways and Transport Committee in September to reflect on progress since the 

end of the pilot. 

The scheme would continue into 2022 and the deadline for pilot spending was 30 

June 2022.     

The Committee had some discussion and noted that within the report that the 

scheme had been opened up to Town and Parish Councils to enable them to buy 

additional highway services if they wished, however this was not part of the 

original council decision. 

In total there were 26 viable schemes (these were not necessarily all individual 

Members), but many schemes were rejected as being not compliant with policy. 

The Director of Infrastructure and Highways advised the Committee that the 

allocation of highways funding to local ward budgets was decided at full council 

prior to the change of governance to the committee system, at that time 

proposals to take schemes forward received sign-off with the Portfolio Holder 

which is why it was rolled out as a pilot. 

The Committee expressed concern that the pilot roll out had not been done in the 

spirit of the original amendment and that whilst it was understood government 

criteria for this specific grant pot would apply, that those rules had been 

interpreted differently by the council. 

There was some discussion on: 

 whether the £4,200 per Member was enough funding to make a significant 

difference to communities whilst balancing the loss of that budget from 

the overall highways revenue budget; 

 the implication that there would be funding increases next year; 

 the assurance of the governance of the scheme; and 

 who would conduct a review of the pilot? 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be received and noted and that the Director of Infrastructure and 

Highways attend a future meeting with a further update on the scheme. 

 
54 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2020/21 AND CERTIFICATION REPORT  

 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services and Section 151 
Officer attended the meeting to introduce the item.   
 
Councillor David Marren left the room at this point in the meeting. 
 
Mark Dalton and Muhammed Uzair Khan from Mazars attended the meeting by 
Microsoft Teams to given further context and a brief summary of the key 
highlights contained within the report and then answered any questions the 
Committee had. 
 
Mark thanked finance officers for a good set of accounts. 
 



The Committee recognised the accounts were reflective of working within a 

pandemic, there was some discussion about whether the Council was at risk of 

overclaiming grants associated with Covid-19.  Mark advised that Covid grants 

were accurately reflected within the accounts but there were no issues identified 

in overclaiming. 

There was some discussion about the need for further assurance on value for 

money, Mark advised this detail would be available inside the next two months 

(which was inside the three month extension allocated for the return of accounts) 

but acknowledged the shortage of experienced auditors within the public sector at 

present. 

The Committee asked what approach Mazars took to governance, Mark agreed 

to share details of the sub criteria/key questions that are considered against the 

Value for Money specified reporting criteria.  These points are as follows: 

Governance: how the body ensures that it makes informed decisions and 

properly manages its risks, including: 

 how the body monitors and assesses risk and how the body gains 

assurance over the effective operation of internal controls, including 

arrangements to prevent and detect fraud 

 how the body approaches and carries out its annual budget setting 

process 

 how the body ensures effective processes and systems are in place to 

ensure budgetary control; to communicate relevant, accurate and timely 

management information (including non-financial information where 

appropriate); supports its statutory financial reporting requirements; and 

ensures corrective action is taken where needed 

 how the body ensures it makes properly informed decisions, supported by 

appropriate evidence and allowing for challenge and transparency. This 

includes arrangements for effective challenge from those charged with 

governance/audit committee 

 how the body monitors and ensures appropriate standards, such as 

meeting legislative/regulatory requirements and standards in terms of 

officer or member behaviour (such as gifts and hospitality or 

declarations/conflicts of interests). 

 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Completion Report for the year ending 31st March 

2021 be received and noted. 

 
55 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  

 
Councillor David Marren returned to the meeting. 

Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services and Section 151 

Officer attended the meeting to introduce the item. 

The Committee were advised there had been capacity issues linked to covid and 

a change to the core reporting system.   

Thanks were given to the internal teams that worked together and external 

auditors for supporting officers. 



The Committee asked to record its thanks to all those involved in the audit team 

and external audit team and congratulations to their excellent partnership 

working. 

RESOLVED: That: 

a) the changes to the draft Accounts in accordance with the Audit Completion 

Report  be received and noted; and  

b) the Chairman of Audit and Governance Committee be given delegated 

authority to sign off the final Accounts on behalf of the Committee, in consultation 

with the Director of Finance and Customer Services. 

 

 
56 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
Michael Todd, Acting Internal Audit Manager attended the meeting via Microsoft 
Teams, he introduced the item, gave some context to the report advising the 
Committee that there had been no significant changes from September 2021.  
The Committee were given the opportunity to ask any questions. 
 
The Committee reflected that when questions are asked within a Committee, 

where officers promise written answers, there should be assurance that these 

responses are distributed in correspondence to the whole Committee not just the 

person who asked the question.  The council should maintain a good 

communication policy and any drift or delay in responding should be avoided. 

The Committee noted the list of training contained within the report and queried if 

this was monitored to ensure it was completed by Members. 

Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services noted that Member training 

was overseen by the Member Input Panel who could judge effectiveness of 

Member Training. 

The Committee gave thanks to staff working so hard and so well over the 

pandemic. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 be approved. 

 
57 HEARING SUB COMMITTEE FINDINGS  

 
This item had been deferred until the Audit and Governance Committee Meeting 

on 10 March 2022. 

 
58 UPHELD COMPLAINTS TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN  

 
Alan Ward, Complaints Officer attended the meeting via Microsoft Teams to 

introduce the report.  The Committee were advised there had been five 

complaints between Aug-Nov 2021.  Three related to Special Educational Needs 

and Disabilities (SEND), one to Licensing and one Children’s Social Care.   



Helen Rawlinson, Business and Data Manager for SEND, also attended the 

meeting via Microsoft Teams to answer any questions from the Committee, she 

gave assurance to the Committee that the SEND department had undergone 

significant change and a restructure.  There was now a permanent complaints 

officer and tribunals officer, that ensured there was consistency and lessons 

learned.   

Councillor Bulman noted that the recent Ofsted inspection was assured there had 

been improvements. 

There was some discussion by the Committee about the accountability and 

potential links to performance appraisal for the Chief Executive in relation to 

upheld complaints by the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO). 

Jane Burns, the Executive Director of Corporate Services noted that this was not 

current practice.  The council has implemented a new Customer Experience 

Strategy with an emphasis on improving consistency for customers and learning 

and apologising when things go wrong.  The Chief Executive has given a 

personal commitment to championing customer services.   

The Committee considered if there was potential to add an item to the 

Committee’s Work Programme on the general customer experience. 

The Complaints Officer and Business and Data Manager for SEND were thanked 

for their attendance and input to the Committee. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be received and noted. 

 
59 COVID-19 UPDATE  

 
Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services and presented the report to 

the Committee. 

The Committee were advised that the report was retrospective and had been 

presented to Corporate Policy Committee.  The key highlights included the fact 

that Cheshire East had extremely high infection rates, which is worrying, although 

there had been positive vaccination and booster uptake in 80% of the borough 

with some low pockets of younger people in Crewe.  Pop up clinics and walk in 

vaccination centres had been scheduled for areas within Crewe to address this 

point.  There had been business grants made available to support eligible 

business in hospitality and leisure sector.  The Contain Outbreak Management 

Fund had now been extended into 2022/23. 

The Committee reflected on comments in the report on known issues with delays 

within the planning department.  The Finance, risk and governance issues were 

of concern to this Committee.  Currently the Executive Director of Place was 

leading a deep dive review of the Planning Department, in tandem with a Member 

Advisory Panel chaired by Councillor Tony Dean reporting to the Environment 

and Communities Committee. 

RESOLVED: 



That the ongoing implications of Covid-19 and Cheshire East Council’s response 
be received and noted. 

 
60 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee reviewed its Work Programme. 
 
It was noted that on page 146 the item should read:  
 
To receive an update from the Council's External Auditors in relation to the 
2021/22- external audit report and other issues 
 
not 2020/21 as printed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be received and noted. 

 
(a) Highways Funding  
 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance and Monitoring Officer 

advised the Committee there were a number of items it needed to schedule for 

the forthcoming meetings.  There had been some discussion earlier in the 

meeting that related to Local Ward Member Budgets and Customer Experience 

Strategy that could be scheduled once the main business of the Committee had 

been resolved via the Work Programme. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Director of Governance and Compliance and Monitoring Officer, Head of 

Audit and Risk and Democratic Services Officer schedule time to shape the Work 

Programme and bring it back to Committee for approval. 

 
(b) Partnerships Governance  
 
Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services presented the scoping 

report to the Committee that focussed on governance and assurance. 

There was some discussion by the Committee that included the changes and 

developments as a result of the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 

System (ICS) and the governance and scrutiny of that.  On reflection, the 

Committee felt that a review would be premature.  

RESOLVED: That 

a) the scope and phasing of the review of the governance and assurance 

arrangements for significant partnerships or collaborations be noted but not taken 

forward at this point.; and 

b) the Director of Governance and Compliance and Monitoring Officer circulate a 

note to the Chair and Committee on governance arrangement in shared service. 

 
61 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULE NON-ADHERENCES  



 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services and Section 151 
Officer introduced the item and Lianne Halliday, Procurement Officer attended the 
meeting via Microsoft Teams to answer any questions the Committee had. 
 

RESOLVED: That: 

a) the reason for 17 waivers approved between 1st September 2021 and 30th 

November 2021 (27 in total in 2021/22) be received and noted; and 

b) it be noted that the Finance Sub-Committee, on the 5th January 2022, 

reviewed the Waivers for this period as part of their responsibility for the pipeline 

of procurement activity. 

 
62 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and the public interest would not be served in publishing the served in 
publishing the information. 

 
63 WAIVERS AND NON-ADHERENCES  

 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services and Section 151 
Officer introduced the item and Lianne Halliday, Procurement Officer attended the 
meeting via Microsoft Teams to answer any questions the Committee had. 
 
The Procurement Officer advised the Committee there were a number of waivers 
signed off in May and July in 2021, this was due to an internal error with date 
coding when logged but steps had been taken to ensure this error was not 
repeated again. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be received and noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.27 pm 
 

Councillor M Simon (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


